## The City of Sugar City Idaho

## Resolution No. 2024-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, IDAHO, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, IDAHO, MADISON COUNTY, AND FYBERCOM TO PROVIDE CERTAIN SERVICES TO THE CITY; AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OR OTHER DESIGNATED OFFICERS OF THE CITY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER THE SAME; PROVIDING FOR RELATED MATTERS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sugar City has determined that there is a need within the city to provide connection services to its residents who currently are underserved, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sugar City issued a Request for Proposals to qualified telecommunication firms to manage the Fiber Optic Network as an option, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sugar City has determined it is in the best interest of Sugar City's underserved population to piggyback onto the agreement or to join on an addendum to Madison County and Fybercom's contract to connect the citizens of the City of Sugar City to the Fybercom Optic Network, and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Sugar City received \$300,000 ARPA Funds from a federal grant to install a fiber backbone within the City, and

**WHEREAS**, Madison County will match the city's \$300,000 for a total of \$600,000 to offset costs to connect underserved residents to an advanced fiber optic communications network, and

WHEREAS, the fiber optic project plan is in place and ready to go,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUGAR CITY, AS FOLLOWS:

The City Council of the City of Sugar City, Idaho now desires to cause to be acquired, installed, constructed, and completed an advanced fiber optic communications network to serve residents of the City through the undertaking of improvements (as more fully described in the County/Fybercom Contract and being subject to Council Approval) contemplated hereby and desires further that Fybercom shall procure and install said improvements, and

Said improvements will not be owned by the City of Sugar City.

Therefore, it is the intention of the City of Sugar City that the improvements which provide the Fybercom Optic Network be installed at no cost to residents during the initial sign-up period. City residents will pay a monthly fee to Fybercom directly if they choose to participate.

PASSED by the Council of the City of Sugar City on this 12th day of December, 2024 APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Sugar City on this 12th day of December, 2024.

(SEAL)		
	Steven Adams, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Wendy McLaughlin, City Clerk-Treasurer		